

2023-2024 Fee Schedule

Welcome to the 2023-24 season and thank you for choosing to be a member of the Cheltenham Swimming Club. We look forward to providing you with the support and environment to enjoy your swimming over the next 12 months.

Your fees are calculated based on the number of training sessions swimmers need in their respective squad, as well as additional support. Each swimmer pays a training fee and fees are billed monthly in advance at the beginning of each month or by term in advance. Fees are due and payable within 14 days of invoice. Failure to keep up with fee payment may result in swimmers being unable to take part in Club training or activities.

- Training fees and registration fee are **non-refundable** and are payable in advance
- Make up sessions are generally available (but not guaranteed) at the coach's discretion to be requested by the swimmer/parent
- During COVID-restricted operation, only swimmers who are injured or away for **more than one** week may apply for a suspension of fees:
 - Application due to illness must be made as soon as possible after first missed session
- During unrestricted operation, only swimmers who are injured or away for **2 weeks or more** may apply for a suspension of fees:
 - O Application due to illness must be made as soon as possible after first missed session
- In the event of a non-illness absence the club must be advised at least 2 weeks in advance
- Requested changes to training arrangements (e.g., switching from Senior 3 to Senior 2, going on holiday, etc.) must be made in writing in writing to CASC Bookkeeper
- Families experiencing difficulty with the payment of training fees should contact CASC Bookkeeper ASAP to make a suitable payment plan

If swimmers stop training or change squads, please contact the CASC Bookkeeper via email to have fees discontinued or adjusted. Your commitment is for the entire 2023-2024 season starting from the commencement of your membership. You MUST let us know 2 weeks in advance if you are going to stop swimming, change squads, or go on a holiday for more than a week.

Family Discount (does not apply during restart or COVID restricted timetable) Family discounts apply as follows for families with 2 or more swimmers:

Child in highest squad full training fee
Second child (next squad down) 5% discount
Third and additional children 10% discount

Payment Methods

Club business is carried out online (via credit card or EFT). Members can make payments for fees, clothing, camps, etc. online. Send all queries to cascbookkeeper@gmail.com

CASC Registration 2023-2024 Membership Season

New members can sign up for CASC membership on our website or via Swimming Victoria All swimmers are required to be members of the Cheltenham Amateur Swimming Club. This is separate to your monthly / term squad fees.

Membership Categories

Swimmer - \$165 including GST (Non-Competitive Squads only)

All squad members are required to be members. This membership allows you to compete in CASC competitions as well as encouragement meets.

Note that Competitive Squad swimmers and swimmers who wish to participate in official Swimming Victoria meets will pay this fee via Swimming Victoria when they renew membership by 1 July. Adult Squad Swimmer - \$50 including GST

Squad Fees

If you reserve a training session during any term in which we are under the Government restrictions due to Covid-19 or other conditions that limit lane availability, you MUST let us know 24 hours in advance if you are going to miss a session or you will be charged for it. The only acceptable reasons for missing a session without giving 24 hours' notice and not receiving a charge are: having a cold or other sickness, being in contact with someone with COVID-19 and following up with a test, or a legitimate concern over a significant public spike in cases. All other reasons for cancellation without 24 hours' notice will incur a full charge for the session.

Absenteeism

Make up sessions are generally available (but not guaranteed) at the coach's discretion – to be requested by the swimmer/parent. Only swimmers who are injured or away for 2 weeks or more may apply for a suspension of fees: in the event of a non-illness absence the club must be advised at least 1 month in advance; application due to illness must be made as soon as possible after first missed session.

Fees

You agree to pay training fees within the first two weeks of the month due. A late payment fee of \$20 per month may be charged for fees that are outstanding for more than 30 days. Two weeks written notice to the administrator of the club is required on termination of membership. Members will be liable for all fees until written notice of termination of membership is received by the club. Members will still be liable for all outstanding fees at the time of termination of membership. If a collection agency is required to collect outstanding fees, then the cost of that collection is to be borne by the swimmer or their guardian.

Terms for 2023-2024

Term	Start	Finish	Weeks	Public Holidays / No Swimming
3	Mon 10/7/23	Sat 15/9/23	10	NA
4	Mon 2/10/23	Tue 19/12/23	11	Sat 4/11, Mon 6/12 & Tues 7/11
1	Mon 29/1/24	Thur 28/3/24	9	Mon 11/3, Fri 29/3, Sat 30/3
2	Mon 15/4/24	Sat 29/6/24	11	Thu 25/4, Sat 10/6 Mon 12/6

Term Fees (Incl. GST) 2023-2024								
Squad Name	Session per week	Term 3	Term 4	Term 1	Term 2			
	WEEK	10 weeks	11 weeks	9 weeks*	11 weeks*			
	1	\$265	\$290	\$240	\$290			
Intro, Development & Youth	2	\$450	\$495	\$400	\$495			
	3	\$595	\$655	\$535	\$655			
	1	\$295	\$325	\$265	\$325			
Senior Squad	2	\$500	\$550	\$450	\$550			
	3	\$665	\$730	\$600	\$730			
Adult Squad	1-2	\$25 per session						

^{*}Public holidays Accounted for when invoiced

Monthly Competitive Swimmer Holiday Calendar 2023-2024

	Start		Finish	Public Holidays / No Swimming
Sat	16/9/23	Sat	23/9/23	Spring half yearly break
Sat	4/11/23	Tues	7/11/23	Cup Weekend break
Sat	23/12/23	Mon	1/1/24	Christmas and New Year break start back 2/1/24
Thurs	28/4/24	Mon	15/4/24	Easter & End of Competition break - Nationals 9/4- 15/4
Sat	8/6/24	Mon	10/6/24	King's Birthday weekend

Monthly Competitive Squad Fees (incl. GST) 2023-2024

Squad Name	Sessions per week	Fees (Incl. GST)			
JTD/Junior Squad	3-5	\$260 per month			
State Squad	4-5	\$280 per month			
National Development Squad	6-7	\$290 per month			
National Performance Squad	8-9	\$325 per month			

Please advise the club in writing if a member suffers from any condition or illness which may require special treatment.

By registering with the Cheltenham Amateur Swimming Club, you agree to have read, understand, and abide by all items contained in these Terms and Conditions. You also agree to read and abide by the club handbook.